TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
TOWN BOARD MEETING

2/10/2025
6:00PM
Board Room

Call to order Supervisor 6:00PM
Roll call Town Clerk
Salute to the Flag Supervisor

AGENDA

Open discussion for the public:

1. APPROVAL OF MONTHLY MEETING MINUTES:

January 13 2025 MOTION: SECOND:
January 21, 2025 MOTION: SECOND:
January 27, 2025 MOTION: SECOND:

2. ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY REPORTS

NEW BERLIN POLICE: Attached
HIGHWAY: Attached
TOWN JUSTICE: Attached
© Extrahours fortrials  Motion: Second:
SNBWD: Attached
ASSESSOR:
TOWN CLERK: Attached
© Extra Deputy Clerk hours for medical working leave
MILLBROOK:
SUPERVISOR: Verbal
3. COMMITTEE MINUTES
s PLANNING BOARD/MEETING MINUTES
e CDLF

e 00O 0000

4. REPORTS: BOARD MEMBER COMMITTEES
© HIGHWAY- JOHN PARKS
© BUILDING AND GROUNDS- JOHN PARKS
© YOUTHPROGRAMS- SARAH WALES-WRIGHT
© POLICE- APRIL CHRISTIAN
© AMBULANCE-

5. APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS: Resolution #15
© ABSTRACT OF VOUCHERS
© BALANCE SHEET/LOAN FUNDS BALANCE SHEET




6. APPROVAIL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS:
© MONTH END REPORTS
© REVOLVING LOAN FUNDS

7. OLD BUSINESS:

©
8. NEW BUSINESS:
Grammarly for Supervisor New calculator
Policies for the attorney to rewrite. Cost? Motion: Second:
Taz — cameras
Intrafi banking Motion:  Second:
Milibrook cell phone switch
Accept resignation for Romano Police Officer
Resolution Intrafi
Resolution Police donation to contractual
Resolution Amend Highway budget
Brian banks estimate for counter (-100.00)
Hayes garage doors estimate

CECOLOOOOOO

9. CORRESPONDENCE: (FROM /TO)

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT RELATES TO THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN:
11. MOTION TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF NEEDED:
MOTION: SECOND:
12. MOTION TO GO BACK INTO REGULAR SESSION:
MOTION: SECOND:
13. MOTION TO ADJOURN THE 2/10/25 MEETING

MOTION: SECOND:




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
TOWN REORGANIZATIONAL MEETING MINUTES
TOWN BOARD MEETING MINUTES
January 13, 2024

REORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 6:00PM

Resolution #1 of 2025 — Appointments

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Patks
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: ¥ STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #2 of 2025 — Designations

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Christian
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRIED; X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #3 of 2025 — Authorizations

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Parks
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG; Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #4 of 2025 ~ Petty Cash Funds

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Christian
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT: 2

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #5 of 2025.— Compensation Schedule
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Parks
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT: 2
CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #6 of 2025 — Authorizing the Supervisor to Pay

Budgeted Fire Contracts

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Parks
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRIED; X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #7 of 2025 — Establishing Monthly Board Meeting
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Christian

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARREED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #8 of 2025 — Town Committees and Board terms
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Christian
ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A
CHRISTIAN; Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRED: X NOT CARRIED:

Motion to close the Reorganizational meeting @ 6:08 and go into the regular Board Meeting was introduced by Christian, Seconded
by Parks, PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN; Y Carried 3-2

CALL TO ORDER
Rifanburg cailed the Regular Monthly meeting of the Town Board at Town Hall to order at 6:09p.m.
ROLL CALL
Supervisor: Wendy Rifanburg ,
Council Members Present: John Parks, April Christian
Town Clerk: Deborah Barker
Absent: Roy Stockwell, SardhWales-Wright
Salute to the Flag was led by Wendy Rifanburg
PUBLIC COMMENTS

William Jefirey presented a letter addressing concerns about aggressive dogs on Holmesville hill rd. The Board will look further into

the Matter.
Mayor Peter Lennon discussed the following topics:




*Thank you to the Town for your support during the tree lighting* EMS proposal 6 months- assisted with a State aid grant*Finance
outsourcing bookkeeping*Deputy Clerk interviews* Lead survey*Village Clock*Working on registrar*partnership between DPW

and Brandon (Hwy sup) is great* Attorney?*

Kevin Christian inquired about the property on 23/8. The County is sending out appearance tickets* SNB Fire agreed to purchase 4.
welcome flags, need assistance on hanging them.

PREVIOUS MONTHS BOARD MEETING MINUTES ACCEPTED
e A motion was introduced by Parks to accept December 09, 2024 Board Meeting minutes, Seconded by Christian PARKS: Y
STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y Carried 3-2
e A motion was introduced by Christian to accept December 30, 2024 Board Meeting minutes, Seconded by Parks. PARKS: Y
STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y Carried 3-2

ACCEPT MONTHLY REPORTS
* A motion was introduced by Christian to accept the monthly reports for filing, seconded by: Parks. PARKS: ¥ WALES-
WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2

» Highway- Report submitted

New Berlin Police — Report submitted

e A motion was made by parks to approve the new frontier contract if correct, seconded by Christian. PARKS: Y
WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2

Town Justice — Report submitted

SNBWD — Report submitted

Assessor - Report Submitted

Town Clerk — Report submitted

Millbrook-

* A motion was made by Parks to accept Tullers estimate and Rick Smith for porta johns and septic pumping for the
2025 season, seconded by Christian. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y
Carried 3-2

e Supervisor- A motion was made by Christian to hold the speed limit bill but not introduce it, seconded by Parks.
PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2

ACCEPT COMMITTEE MINUTES

e Planning Board Committee:

BOARD MEMBER COMMITTEE MINUTES
Highway: John Parks
Buildings and Grounds: John Parks
Youth Program: Sarah Wales-Wright
Ambulance: Wendy Rifanburg
Police: April Christian
SNB Water District: Roy Stockwell

APPROVAL OF THE VOUCHERS:
Resolution # 10 See new business

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS




A motion to accept month end financial reports, operating statements, revolving loan funds was introduced by: Christian,
Seconded by: Parks. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2

OLD BUSINESS
¢ A motion was made by Christian to accept the quote, Town attorney and bill as prepay Whiteman, Osterman,and Hanna PLL,
seconded by Parks. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2
» A motion was made by parks to advertise the CDLF for two weeks in the pennysaver, evening sun, and gazette, seconded by
Christian

NEW BUSINESS
* A motion was made by Christian to schedule a committee mtg for January 27, 2025 with Nbt to discuss rates and products,
seconded by Parks. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y Carried 3-2

Resolution #9 of 2025 — Authorizing the Town of New Berlin to hire Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna llc as the Town Attorney
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Christian SECONDED BY: Parks

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT: 2

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #10 of 2025 — Authorization to pay the audited vouchers 12/30/24 — 01/13,/25
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Parks SECONDED BY: Christian

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #11 of 2025 — Authorization to amend the budget trx appropriated fund balance into the budget
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Rifanburg SECONDED BY: Christian

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARRED; X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #12 of 2025 — Authorization to amend the budget to trx SNB fire balance from savings acct from prior year error
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Parks SECONDED BY: Christian

ROLL CALL VOTE '

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT;2

CARREED; X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #13 of 2025 — Authorization to amend the budget trx ARPA funds to pay for the Millbrook water pumps
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Christian SECONDED BY: Patks

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT: 2

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED:

Resolution #14 of 2025 — Authorization to amend the budget trx from TOV reserves to pay Robert Decker from 2024
RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: Parks SECONDED BY: Christian

ROLL CALL VOTE

PARKS: Y STOCKWELL: A RIFANBURG: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A CHRISTIAN: Y

YES:3 NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT:2

CARREED: X NOT CARRIED:

SNB Water Reduce debt retirement to actual annua] cost, letter to explain flat rate for 60 days followed by actual read, accounts that
haven’t responded will be billed a flat rate of 125.00 and be fined by NYS for non-compliance in the mandatory lead survey




A CORRESPONDENCE
SPCA extending contract until 3/31/25 while reorganizing their business plan
Public health commending Matt Crippen on his water inspection

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Parks made a motion to go into executive session @ 8:29 for Highway personnel, seconded by Rifanburg

RETURN TO REGULAR SESSION
Parks made a motion to return to regular session @ 8:48, seconded by Rifanburg

No decisions were made due to Board members absence

ADJOURN 8:49
Motion to adjourn was made by parks, seconded by Christian. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: A STOCKWELL: A
RIFANBURG: Y CHRISIAN: Y Carried 3-1
Chnighizn
Minutes of the January 13, 2025 meeting were taken and typed by Deborah Barker, Town Clerk




January 21, 2024 Special meeting minutes

TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
January 21, 2024

CALL TO ORDER

Rifanburg called the Special meeting of the Town Board at Town Hall to order at 6:04p.m. Motioned by Parks, seconded by Wales-
Wright

ROLL CALL
Supervisor: Wendy Rifanburg
Council Members Present: John Parks, Sarah Wales-Wright, Roy Stockwell
Town Clerk: Deborah Barker
Absent: April Christian
Salute to the Flag was led by Wendy Rifanburg

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Parks motioned to go into executive session for Highway employee relations, seconded by Wales-Wright. Parks: Y Wales-Wright: Y
Stockwell: Y Rifanburg: Y Christian: A Carried 4-1

The Board aglied the Town Clerk to attend executive to take notes for a letter to be drafted after.
Hihwey

A variety of topics were discussed

Brandon Kuhn, Highway Superintendent was asked to join executive at 6:21

The Board and Brandon has a discussion on most of the topics discussed prior to his arrival, and he was excused at 7:50PM

A summary of topics discussed will be typed up and presented to Brandon for signature

RETURN TO REGULAR SESSION 8:29

Parks motioned to return to regular session, seconded by Wales-Wright. Parks: Y Wales-Wright: Y Stockwell: Y Rifanburg: Y
Christian: A Carried 4-1

ADJOURN 8:29
Motion to adjourn was made by Wales-Wright, seconded by Stockwell. Parks: Y Wales-Wright: Y Stockwell: Y Rifanburg:
Y Christian: A Carried 4-1

Minutes of the January 21, 2025 meeting were taken and typed by Deborah Barker, Town Clerk




January 27, 2024 Committee meeting minutes

TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
January 27, 2024

CALL TO ORDER
Rifanburg called the Committee meeting of the Town Board at Town Hall to order at 6:00p.m. Motioned by Parks, seconded by
Christian
ROLL CALL
Supervisor: Wendy Rifanburg
Council Members Present: John Parks, April Christian
Town Clerk: Deborah Barker
Absent: Roy Stockwell, Sara Wales-Wright (arrived 6:05pm)
Salute to the Flag was led by Wendy Rifanburg
PUBLIC
NBT Bank presented the Board with a product called IntraFi which offers a higher interest rate than the current money markets the
Towns deposits are held in.

Insured.

4% interest

Liquid

No time constraints or penalties
Banking online

ADJOURN 6:
Motion to adjourn was made by Wales-Wright, seconded by Christian. PARKS: Y WALES-WRIGHT: Y STOCKWELL: A
RIFANBURG: Y CHRISIAN: Y Carried 4-1

Minutes of the January 27, 2025 meeting were taken and typed by Deborah Barker, Town Clerk




January 2025 Highway Report

« In the month of January we plowed and sanded roads 41 times.

- The crew. cleaned the shop, trucks and equipment.

- Mixed salt, sand, and magic in the gravel bed.

- We ordered and replaced edges on the plows as well as plow shoes.

- Driver training in plow truck with Joey and Matt. Joey has sho@ great improvement in his ability to
plow and sand, he keeps the truck in good position and sets himself up for safety. Matt has very little

time in a truck, but with enough cross-training I believe he could safely perform plowing in a dump
truck.

- We took in 4500 gallons of magic on January 30%.
~ Trained Joey and Matt how to shelf with the plow truck.

- Moving into February, we will plow and sand roads when needed. Salt mines are seized at the
moment due to a lack of salt. This is going to hinder us to having bare roads all the time, the town of
New Berlin does not have a bare road policy, so taxpayers and motorist on our town roads should
prepare for some snow pack and slippery conditions. I will let the town board know when the salt
situation gets any better, if at all. ‘
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. TOWN OF NEW BERLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT

30 North Main Street
M New Berlin, NY 13411
""" 4 Office: (607) 847-8900
Email: dkaminski@townofnbpdny.com

January 2025 Monthly Police Report Presented: February 2025 meeting

Incidents No. of Calls Arrests total:
for Service
Animal call Violations Follow-ups

Assist Citizen Misdemeanors Property Check

Assist agency Felony Total Miles Patrolled: 1,560
Burglary Warrant request Car 145 ending:32435 / miles: 676
Warrant Car 146 ending: 10195 / miles: 884

Criminal Contempt UTT’s issued

DCO
Domestic MV Accidents
Fire/arson Personal injury
Harassment/ Agg. Property damage
Larceny Disable vehicle
MHL Animal
Forgery/Fraud
Property lost/found
Sex offense
Suspicious activity
Trespass

Criminal Mischief
Drug investigation
Unattended death
Alarm

Shots fired
Menacing/Dis.Con
Special Detail

Att. to Locate
Check the welfare
Missing person

Remarks:

¢ CAD share point not working. No stats available.

e Resignation letter of Officer Louis Romano, (hand present to board)

e Overview of Police and Town projects — Joint Camera system, Police Server, Direct Fiber. Guest
Speaker, vendor TAS electronics owner, Thomas Sheechy.

o Qrants updates.

Respectfully,

David Kaminski
Acting Chief




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN COURT
Justice Karen N. McKie
30 N. Main Street, PO Box 308, New Berlin, NY 13411
607-847-8962 Fax 607-240-5722

To:  Wendy Rifanburg, Town Supervisor
Town Council Members, Town Clerk

From: Justice Karen N. McKie
Date: February 5, 2025
RE: MONTHLY TOWN JUSTICE REPORT Month: January 2025

The following funds were collected and delivered to the Town of New Berlin:

Fines: $ 314.00
Civil Fees: $ 70.00
Surcharges: $ 481.00
Forfeited Bail: $ .00
Total: $ 865.00
COURT DOCKET:
January 8 - 4 <
January 15 - 8
January 22 - 33
January 29 - 1 -
\ \
Total Cases - 46
N,
Respectfully submitted, Je
S 1) Dﬂf

Justice Karen N. McKie 1.




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Water Systems Operation Report

Bureau of Water Sapply Protection Microbiological Sample Results
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e

02/06/2025 Tfown Clerk Monthly Report ‘ ‘ Page 1

January 01, 2025 - January 31, 2025

Accounf# Account Description Fee Description Qty Local Share
A 1552.01 Dog Licensing Female, Spayed 8 56.00
Female, Unspayed 4 48.00

Male, Neutered 8 56.00

Male, Unneutered 1 12.00

Sub-Total: $172.00

A 2001.01 Campsite Reservations Millbrook Campsite 2 1,555.00
Pavilion Reservation Millbrook Pavilion Sz 2 160.00

Sub-Total: $1,715.00

B2115.02 ; Planning Board Sub-division 2 20.00
' Sub-Total: $20.00

Total Local Shares Remitted: $1,907.00

Amount paid to:  NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/euter program . .. . . - . - e 31.00
Total State, County & Local Revenues: $1,938.00 Total Non-Local Revenues: $31.00

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub 1, of the Town Law, | hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of alf fees and monles received by
me, Deborah A Barker, Town Clerk Town of New Berlin during the perfod stated above, in connection W|th my office, excepting only such fees and
monies, the application of which are otherwise provided for by law.

Supervisor " Date Town Clerk. Date

i
\

I will be taking a medical working leave during February/March. | will be available via email, phone, and
text.

The full 2025 tax warrant has been paid to the Town totaling $1,371,626.00




PROPOSAL
* ™

HAYE S 20+ YEARS OF EXPERIENCE

GARAGE DOOR SERVICES JACK HAYES

D 742 GOSPEL HILL
RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL GUILFORD, NY 13780

[ , - | TELEPHONE: (607) 895-6013
Town OF new SEALW FAX: (607) 895-6245

e GARAGE DOORS
PHONE: . o ELECTRIC DOOR OPENERS
\_DATE: holzg e SERVICE AND REPAIRS )

N

>
FURNISH & INSTALL

bﬂ UKz ¢cHl ohel 3216 NSuraTed  DockS

— 1|7 RK~YalvE

— WHTE

— 1 Row WWinhow s
— ALl deavY DITY 3" INMSTRAL TRAOWWG o HARRWAAY
— peMoVE & NSPOSE  EXISTWA fgoRS

A

# & 000~ eacH
INSTALLED, TAX SxemPT

Y2 depOSIT
&aL pon  amPeTion |
Prices Good For 2 Months Proposal Written
Terms Above and Work By:

Authorized By: j /
KName: Date: Name: : : ets&/
__.. rd -



Resolution # 15 2025 AUTHORIZATION TO PAY THE AUDITED VOUCHERS

ABSTRACT OF AUDITED VOUCHERS
Town of New Berlin
Date of Audit: February, 10 2025

' Audited By:

BE IT RESOLVED, hereby authorizing the Supervisor to pay the following audited vouchers:

600.1 General Fund: fe& (S 1l

6003 DAFund: Q| ! (el -0
' 224§ 79
4.5

600.7 SL Lighting Fund: —¢7
6008 SWFmd 9| A3 l

6003 ﬁ\’ﬁnd:

600.4 DB Fund:

Resolution introduced by: 1(5!]6&@ Seconded by: C‘hl’ '5* fan Z;,)[ .
Roll Call vote: PARKS: § STOCKWELL:) RIFANBURG:Y WALES-WRIGHT: ’\j Chisian )/
CHRISTIAN:

YES: NO: 0 ABSTENTION: 0 ABSENT: 0

CARRIED: X NOT CARRIED

(Seal)

DATED February 10, 2025 Deborah A Barker, Town Clerk



MG maﬂ Deborah Barker <townofnewberlin@gmail.com>

OGS Statewide Road Salt Contract Issues

1'message
New York State Assoc, of Town Superintendents of Highways <info- : Tue, Jan 28, 2025 at
nystownhwys.crg@shared1.ccsend.com> 4:43 PM

Reply-Te: info@nystownhwys.org
To: townofnewbetlin@gmail.com

MEWY YOIREK STATE . -':
Association of Town .
Superintendernts of Highway

- OGS Statewide Road Salt Conftract Issues -

« Should you have any concerns regarding the OGS road salt contract please first
reach to your contractor representative.

= Ifthe question is not resolved please then reach out to OGS via email
(ogs.sm.sst roadsali@ogs.ny.gov) and explain the issue. This allows OGS to better
compile a record.

QOGS Statewide Salt Contract 4.11.9 Delivery Timetable
Completed delivery, at the latest, is required as follows:

= Contractor is required to deliver orders of 600 tons or less* within three (3) Business

Days of Authorized User placing an order.
« Contractor will be required to deliver a minimum of 200 tons per day after the initial

600-ton delivery. :
» Multiple orders placed for the same delivery site that overlap will be viewed as a

single order, still subject to the overall 200 tons per day minimum delivery.

Authorized Users are advised not to place orders that exceed their maximum storage
capacity.

{




.sm;lmﬁdarifﬁﬁﬁfgfm £01-800Tons | 8011000 Vons | Over4000%oms” |
‘Blacadan, m;limmriby ;A-Dalimraclb?r_‘ - -Qaliﬁmd-hy- ‘ ‘ﬂnlhrmﬂhg
Menday Thursday Friday Monday 220 TonsDaylLoeation
Tussday Erithey Momdey Tyesday 200 TonsiDay/location
Weadnesday | Manday Tuesday Wednesray 200 TonsiBay/lacation
Thursday Tuesday Wednesday Thursdsy 280 TonsiDewl oestion
Eriday Wodnesday Thsrsdey Friday 200 Tons/Diaydl ocation
b

iF full gmoumt ufordér is less than 500 tons

Dalivary Timetable Example
Ans ardar of 1,400 tons placed an Monday shall ba delivered as iolows (ar soores):
OrdurPlaceil |, Thursday | Friday | Sonday ] Tursday | Wednésday
o Defivary | Delivery | Adllvery | Dallvary |  Delivary
Monday 600tons | 200tons | 200fons | 200 lons 200 tams

Madte: Authotized Users are advised that their supply should be replenished on an angoing basis, as
e is depleted, 11 is not advived w0 allow the supply of product an-hand to reach o fevel thatis
demgerousty tow, This aon cause undee stress 1 the defivery netwerk during high evels of derand,
which can be compoundes by Inclement weather conditions that adversely impact fransit times for

defiveries.

0180023358a.pdf

3

Contract Award Document: hitps://online.ogs.ny. qovlpurchase!qulpdfdocsf

NY 12210 US

New York State Assoc, of Town Superiniendents of Highways | 111 Washington Ave, Suite 600 | Albany,

Unsubscribe | Update Profile | Constant Contact Data Notice

C

-3 Constant
Contact

Try emall marketing for tree today!



TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

11:24 AM
02/06/25 600.04 HWY DB FUND
As of February 10, 2025
Type Date Num Due Date Split Open Balance

AT & T Mobility

Bill 02/01/2025 02/11/2025 DB5110.4 Gen Repairs CE ~——B8948
Total AT & T Mobility 8048
Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, Inc.

Bill 02/10/2025 4977 02/20/2025 DB5130.4 Machinery CE 22268
Total Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, Inc. 222.68
Seward Sand & Gravel Inc

Bill 02/10/2025 12368 02/20/2025 DB5110.4 Gen Repairs CE 1,008.00
Total Seward Sand & Gravel Inc 1,008.00
Ted's Body Shop LLC

Bill 02/10/2025 4937 02/20/2025 DB5110.4 Gen Repairs CE 1,182.03
Total Ted's Body Shop LLC 1,192.03
WINZER

Bill 02/10/2025 4971 02/20/2025 DB5130.4 Machinery CE 27.68
Total WINZER 27.68

TOTAL 2,539.87

44918
244957

Page 1




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

11:22 AM
02106125 600.01 GENERAL FUND
As of February 10, 2025
Type Date Num Pue Date Split Open Balance
AT & T Mobility

Bill 02/01/2025 02111/2025 A7310.4 Youth Program CE —T8H—

Bill 02/10/2025 4987 02/20/2025 A5132.4 Garage C/E 79.48
Total AT & T Mobility 157.97
BANKS PROPERTY MAINTENANCE LLC

Bill 02/10£2025 4984 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 345.00
Total BANKS PROPERTY MAINTENANCE LLC 345.00
Bishop Printshop, Inc. .

Bill 02/10/2025 4983 02/20/2025 A1670.4 Central Print/Mail 300.00
Total Bishop Printshop, Inc. 300.00
Cardmember Service

Bill 02/10/2025 4717 02/20/2025 A3120.4 Police CE 11.88
Total Cardmember Service 11.88
Curtis Lumber Co Inc.

Bill 02/10/2025 4973 02/20/2025 A5132.4 Garage C/E 5.98
Total Curtis Lumber Co Inc. 598
Dollar General -Regions 410526

Bl 02/10/2025 4892 02120/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 22.85

Bill 02/10/2025 4866 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 11.25
Total Dollar General -Regions 410526 34.10
Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, Inc.

Bill 02/10/2025 4976 02/20/2025 A5132.4 Garage C/E 140.69
Total Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, Inc. 140.59
Hayes Garage Door Services

Bifl 02/10/2025 4947 02/20/2025 AB5132.4 Garage C/E 6,700.00
Total Hayes Garage Door Services 6,700.00
Lowe's

Bill 02/10/2025 4953 02/20/2025 A5132.4 Garage C/E 106,27
Total Lowe's 106.27
New York State Magistrates Association

Bill 02/10/2025 4738 02/20/2025 A1110.4 Justice CE 120.00
Total New York State Magistrates Association 120.00
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC

Bill 02/10/2025 4737 02/20/2025 A1110.4 Justice CE 142.39

BHI 02/10/2025 4969 0212012025 A1620.41 Office Supplies 31.70
Total ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 174.09
PETTY CASH

Bill 02/10/2025 4531 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 6.49 |

Bill 02/10/2025 47186 02/20/2025 A3120.4 Police CE 12.00
Total PETTY CASH 18.49
Pitney Bowes Bank Inc )

Bill 0211072025 4986 02120/2025 A1670.4 Central Print/Mail 2,541.99
Total Pithey Bowes Bank Inc 2,541.99 |
Postmaster

Bill 02/10/2025 4979 02/20/2025 A1870.4 Central Print/Mail 154.00

Page 1



11:22 AM TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

02/06/25 600.01 GENERAL FUND
As of February 10, 2025
Type Date Num Due Date Split Open Balance
Total Postmaster 154.00
The Evening Sun

Bill 02/10/2025 4938 02/20/2025 A1410.4 Town Clerk CE 43.58

Bill 02/10/2025 4970 02/20/2025 A1410.4 Town Clerk CE 10.85

Bill 02/10/2025 4980 022012025 A1410.4 Town Clerk CE 10.47

Bilt 02/10/2025 4981 022012025 A1410.4 Town Clerk CE 231.50
Total The Evening Sun 296.40
The Night Shift Inc

Bill 02/10/2025 4840 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 449.83
Total The Night Shift Inc 449.83
Tim Hansen .

Bill 02/10/2025 4978 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 105.75
Total Tim Hansen 105.75
UNITED REFINING COMPANY

Bill 02/10/2025 4985 02/20/2025 A3120.42 Palice Gas C/E 335.11
Total UNITED REFINING COMPANY 335.11
Wayne Redmond

Bill 02/10/2025 4889 02/20/2025 A1620.4 Buildings CE 500.00

Bill 02/10/2025 4990 02/20/2025 A5132.4 Garage C/E 250.00
Total Wayne Redmond 750.00

L hys7
TOTAL 12,}47.45
Te4q

l——/

Page 2



TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

.14

9:04 AM
02/07/25 600.3 DA HWY
As of February 10, 2025
Type Date Num Split ~ Open Balance
American Rock Salt Company
Bill 021012025 12369 DA5142.4 SNOW REMOVAL CE 17,198.88
Total American Reck Salt Company 17,198.88
L
Curtis Lumber Co Inc. -DB i 30- l
Bill 02/10/2025 4974 DA5130.4 Machinery Equip CE 45,18
Total Curtis Lumber Co Inc. 49,18 S’H - “'
Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, [nc.
Bill 021042025 4975 DA5130.4 Machinery Equip CE 241.96 hf\
Total Gillee's Auto, Truck & Marine, Inc. 241.96
K5 Trucks Parts Inc -2_.‘-[
Bl 02/10/2025 12367  DA5130.4 Machinery Equip CE 113.77 \M <H
Total K5 Trucks Parts Inc M3.77
Steele Sales Inc.
Bill 02M10/2025 12366 DA5142.4 SNOW REMOVAL CE 1,171.05
Total Steele Sales Inc. 1,171.05
Tenco L“kl
Bill 02/10/2025 4972 DAS130.4 Machinery Equip CE 313.28 bfr 5'4
Total Tenco 313.28
UNITED REFINING COMPANY
Bill 02/10/2025 4984 DA5142.4 SNOW REMOVAL CE 2,722.15
Total UNITED REFINING COMPANY 2,722.15
TOTAL 21,810.27

21760349
9 (l-09

Page 1



11:24 AM TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

02/06/26 600.02 TOV
As of February 10, 2025

Type Date Num Split Open Balance

AJF ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICES INC

Bill 02/10/2025 4992 B1989.4 Other Gov Support 2,155.58
Total AJF ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICES INC 2,155.58
AT & T Mobility

Bill 02/10/2025 4988 B7140.4 Recreation & Parks CE 68.49
Total AT & T Mobility 68.49
NYSEG-507

Bill 02/03/2025 4951 B7140.4 Recreation & Parks CE 24.72
Total NYSEG-507 24,72

TOTAL 2,248.79

Page 1




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

11:25 AM
02/06/25 600.08 SW WATER
As of February 10, 2025
Type Date Num Split Open Balance
A & P Water Testing
Bill 02/10/2025 4033 SW8330.4 Purification CE 100.00
Total A & P Water Testing 109.00
Frontier
. Bill 021012025 4952 SW8320.4 Water Pump Souurce 77.02
Total Frontier 77.02
Team EJP
Bill 02/10/2025 4948 SW8320.4 Water Pump Souurce 33.12
Bill 02/10/2025 4949 SW8320.4 Water Pump Sorce ARPA 4,500.00
Total Team EJP 4,533.12
UDIG- NY
Bill 02/10/2025 4950 SW8320.4 Water Pump Souurce 6.00
Total UDIG- NY 6.00
USDA-Rural Development
Bill 02/10/2025 4993 SW9730.6 Bond Pr. Old Upgrade 10,800.00
Bill 02/10/2025 4993 SW9730.7 Bond Int. Old Upgrade 2,796.17
Total USDA-Rural Development 13,596.17
water Services, Inc
Bill 02/10/2025 4982 SWa320.4 Water Pump Sorce ARPA 3,000.00
Total water Services, [nc 3,000.00
TOTAL 21,321.31

Page 1



TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

11:28 AM
02/06/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025
bec 31, 256
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
REVOLVING LOAN FUND 81,935,15
MILLBROOK SAVINGS ACCOUNT 11,654.85
SNB WATER MONEY MARKET
MONEY MARKET WATER (BOND LOANS)
ARPA 78,588.74
WATER RESERVE 34,276.06
MONEY MARKET WATER (BOND LOANS) - Other 49,833.81
Total MONEY MARKET WATER {BOND LOANS} 162,698.61
200.8 SNB WATER SAVINGS 23.35
Total SNB WATER MONEY MARKET 162,721.96
200.6 SF FIRE SAVINGS 45,79
200.95 WATER CHECKING 10,671.61
200.99 TA CHECKING 790,91
B2 TOV MONEY MARKET ,
MONEY MARKET BFUND TOV 17,265.20
B2 Reserve 88,799.67
Total B2 TOV MONEY MARKET 106,064.87
DA HIGHWAY MONEY MARKET
MONEY MARKET HWY DA 260,910.74
DA Reserve 183,733.17
Total DA HIGHWAY MONEY MARKET 414,643.91
General Money Market
MMONEY MARKET GENERAL 314,061.03
GARAGE RESERVE -30,000.00 >
DAM RESERVE ,000.00
General Reserve 368,520.18
Millbrook Reserve 6,869.02
Police Reserve 162,682.31
Tax Stabilization 30,000.00
Toawn Hall Reserve 56,377.34
Total General Money Market 1,018,509.88
DB HWY MONEY MARKET
MONEY MARKET HWY DB 157,022.51
DB TRUCK RESERVE 197,768.27
Hwy Reserve 537,5684.48
Total DB HWY MONEY MARKET 892,355.26
St Lighting Savings
200.7 Street Light Savings 11,599.95
St Lighting Reserve 4,106.80
Total St Lighting Savings 15,706.75
Total Checking/Savings 2,715,100.94
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 893.99
Total Accounts Recelvable 893.99
Total Current Assets 2,715,994.93
TOTAL ASSETS 2,715,994.93

Page 1



11:28 AM TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

02/06/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025
Dec 31, 25
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Llabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
600.02 TOV 2,248.79
600.08 WATER FUND 21,321.31
600.3 DA HWY 21,809.47
600.4 HWY FUND DB OS OF VILLAG 2,539.87
AB00.1 Gen Fund A Liabilities 12,747.45
Total Accounts Payable 60,666.89
Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities
Payroll LiabilitiesTA25.9 UNION 397.74
Total Payroll Liabilities 397.74
Total Other Current Liabilitles 397.74
Total Current Liabilities 61,084.83
Total Liabilities 61,064.63
Equity
Opening Balance Equity £90,364.86
Retained Earnings 1,383,389.00
Net Income 681,176.44
Total Equity 2,654,930.30
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,715,994.93

Page 2



FROM THE DESK OF

LOUIS P, ROMANO
FRANKFORT, NEW YORK

To: OIC Kaminski
From: Officer Romano

Re:  Resignation
January 27, 2025
QIC Kaminski,

I regret to announce [ hereby submit ny two-weeks-notice of leave and resignation from my |
position as a part time police officer with the Town of New Betlin Police Department, etfective
on February 10, 2025. I would like to thank you for the opportunity. It has beena pleasure
working with you and the members of the department since November of 2022.

Thank you for everything.

Professignally,

A7 / /

4 /L—/
'/L\_/{;f . y

Louis P. Romano



11:27 AM TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

02/06/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through December 2025
Jan - Dec 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
A980 Revenues
A1001.1 Real Property 350,000.00 586,370.00 -236,370.00 59.7%
A1090.1 Real Property Tx Int 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0%
A1255.1 TC Fees 115.00 800.00 -685.00 14.4%
A1550.1.0.15 Dog Kennel Fees 75.00 150.00 -75.00 50.0%
A1552.1 Dog Licenses 128.00 2,000.00 -1,872.00 6.4%
A2001.1 Mill Park Fees 10.00
A2210.1 Ser Other Govt -309.98
A2401.1 Interest & Earnings 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
A2544.1 Licenses 13.05 200.00 -186.95 6.5%
A2610.1 Fines, Forfeits of Bail 132.50 15,000.00 ~14,867.50 0.9%
A2705.1 Gifts & Donations 500.00
A3001.1 State per Capita Aid 0.00 14,701.00 -14,701.00 0.0%
A3005.1 Mortgage Tax 0.00 8,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
A599 Appropriated Fund Balance 0.00 15,831.00 -15,831.00 0.0%
Total A980 Revenues 350,663.57 660,052.00 -309,388.43 53.1%
B980 Revenues
B1001.2 Real Property Tax 12,900.00 12,900.00 0.00 100.0%
B1120.2 Non Property Tax Dist 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
B2001.2 Millbrook Fees 0.00 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.0%
B2401.2 Interest & Earnings 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
B599 Appropriated Fund Balance 0.00 10,957.00 -10,957.00 0.0%
Total B980 Revenues 12,900.00 85,857.00 -72,957.00 15.0%
DA980 Reventes
DA1001.3 Real Property Tax 301,694.00 301,694.00 0.00 100.0%
DA2401.3 Interest & Earnings 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
DA2690.3 Other Revenue & Budget 10,533.00 36,000.00 -25,467.00 29.3%
Total DA980 Revenues 312,227.00 341,604.00 -20,467.00 91.4%
DB930 Revenues
DB1001.4 Real Property Tax 171,674.00_ 171,674.00 0.00 100.0%
DB1120.4 Non Property Tax Dist 0.00 180,000.00 -180,000.00 0.0%
DB2401.4 Interest & Earnings 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
DB3501.4 State Aid/CHIPS 0.00 143,000.00 -143,000.00 0.0%
Total DB980 Revenues 171,674.00 504,674.00 ~333,000.00 34.0%
SF980 Revenue
SF1001.6.61 Real Property 50,498.00 50,498.00 0.00 100.0%
$F1001.6.62 Real Property 203,100.00 203,100.00 0.00 100.0%
S§F1120.6.61 Non Property Tax Di 0.00 41,808.00 -41,808.00 0.0%
SF599 Appropriated Fund Balance 0.00 1,843.00 -1,843.00 0.0%
Total SF280 Revenue 253,598.00 287,349.00 -43,751.00 85.3%
SL980 Revenues
5L1001.7.71 Rea! Prop Tax SNB 7,000.00 7,000,00 0.00 100.0%
§1.1001.7.72 Real Prop Tax Holme 5,000.00 £,000.00 0.00 100.0%
Total SL980 Revenues 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.c0 100.0%
SW980 Water Revenuue
SW1030.8 Debt Retirement 18,043.00 52,000.00 -33,957.00 4.7%
SW2120.8 Relevied Water Rents 8,170.00 9,348.00 -178.00 98.1%
SW2140.8 Metered Water Sales 0.00 29,230.00 -28,230.00 0.0%
SW2148.8 Interest and Penalties 11,722.00 1,722.00 10,000.00 680.7%
- Total SW980 Water Revenuue 38,935.00 92,300.00 -53,365.00 42 2%
Total [ncome ' 1,151,897.57 1,993,926.00 -841,928.43 57.8%
Gross Profit 1,151,897.57 1,993,926.00 -841,828.43 57.8%
Expense

Page 1




(3}

11:27 AM

02/06/25
Accrual Basis

(X3

TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through December 2025

Jan - Dec 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
DB522 Appropriation
DB5110.1 Gen Repairs PS 420.00 117,300.00 -116,880.00 0.4%
DB5110.4 Gen Repairs CE 2,839.69 23,309.00 -20,469.31 12.2%
-DB5112.4 Chips 0.00 143,000.00 -143,000.00 0.0%
DB5130.2 Machinery Equip 0.00 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.0%
DB5130.4 Machinery CE 447,96 54,975.00 -54,527.04 0.8%
DB2019 Transfer to Reserve 0.00 15,250.00 ~-15,250.00 0.0%
DB5140.1 Brush & Weeds PS 0.00 15,500.00 «15,500.00 0.0%
DB5140.4 Brush & Weeds CE 0.00 4,000.00 ~4.000.00 0.0%
DB9010.8 State Retirement 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.0%
DB9030.8 Medicare/Soc. Sec 2,085.41 11,000.00 -8,934.59 18.8%
DB9045.8 Life Insurance 0.00 340.00 -340.00 0.0%
DB9060.8 Medical Insurance 13,908.71 40,000.00 -26,091.29 34.8%
Total DB522 Appropriation 19,681.77 504,674.00 -484,992.23 3.9%
FX522 Water Fund Appropiation
FX90308.8.0 Medicare/Soc Sec 156.05
Total FX522 Water Fund Apprepiation 156.05
SF522 Appropriation
SF34104.6.61 VNB FIRE 50,498.00 50,498.00 0.00 100.0%
$F34104.6.61.1 VNB AMBULANCE 0.00 41,808.00 -41,808.00 0.0%
$F34104.6.62 SNB Fire Dist 205,043.10 205,043.00 0.10 100.0%
Total SF522 Appropriation 255,541.10 297,349,00 -41,807.90 85.9%
SL622 Appropriation
SL51824.4,.71 SNB Lighting 257.45 7,000.00 -6,742.55 3.7%
SL51824.4.72 Holmesville 147.60 5,000.00 -4,852.40 3.0%
Total SL522 Appropriation 405.05 12,000.00 -11,584.95 3.4%
SW522 Water Fund Appropiation
SW1670.4 Central Print/Mall 0.00 800.00 -800.00 0.0%
SW8310.1 Admininstration PS 333.33 3,000.00 -2,666.67 11.1%
SW8320.1 Operators PS 1,722.21 15,550.00 -13,827.79 11.1%
SW8320.1 Operators Trainee PS 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250,00 0.0%
SW8320.4 Water Pump Souurce 1,165.10 12,700.00 -11,534.90 9.2%
SW8320.4 Water Pump Sorce ARPA 9,168.29
SW8330.4 Purification CE 144.00 4,000.00 -3,856.00 3.8%
SW9010.8 State Retirement 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
SW9030.8 $5 & Med 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
SW8730.6 Bond Pr. Old Upgrade 10,800.00 15,016.00 -4,216.00 71.9%
SW9a730.7 Bond Int. Old Upgrade 279617 5,734.00 -2,937.83 48.8%
SW9730,8 Bond Pr. New 31,250.00 31,250.00 0.00 100.0%
Total SW522 Water Fund Approplation 57,379.10 92,300.00 -34,920,90 62.2%
Total Expense 470,821.13 1,993,926.00 -1,523,104.87 23.6%
Net Income 681,176.44 0.00 681,176.44 100.0%
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11:27 AM TOWN OF NEW BERLIN

02106125 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through December 2025
Jan - Dec 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

AS522 Appropriation
A1010.1 Town Board PS 2173.44 16,561.00 -17,387.56 11.1%
A1010.4 Town Board CE 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
A1110.1 Justice PS Judge 1,493.43 13,441.00 -11,947.57 11.1%
A71110.1 Justice PS Clerk 758.84 13,000.00 -12,241.16 5.8%
A1110.4 Justice CE 384.94 3,000.00 -2,615.08 12.8%
A1220.1 Supervisor PS 1,279.56 14,516.00 -10,236.44 11.1%
A1220.2 Supervisor Equip 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
A1220.4 Supervisor CE 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
A1340.1 Budget Officer PS 283.32 2,550.00 -2,266.68 11.1%
A1355.1 Assessor PS 2,250.36 19,581.00 -17,321.64 11.5%
A1355.1 Assessor PS Trainee 592.10 6,876.00 -6,283.90 8.6%
A1355.2 Assessor Equip 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
A1355.4 Assessor CE 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 0.0%
A1410.1 Town Clerk PS §,013.57 45,122.00 -40,108.43 11.1%
A1410.1 Deputy Glerk PS 1,580.86 13,580.00 =11,989.14 11.6%
A1410.2 Town Clerk Equip 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
A1410.4 Town Clerk CE 1,735.40 7,000.00 -5,264.60 24.8%
A1420.4 Attorney CE 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
A1620.4 Buildings CE 5,199.62 30,000.00 -24,800.38 17.3%
A1620.41 Office Supplies 123.89 3,000.00 -2,876.11 4.1%
A1670.4 Central Print/Mail 2,997.76 5,500.00 -2,502.24 54.5%
A1910.4 Unallocated Ins 100.00 88,500.00 -88,400.00 0.1%
A1920.4 Muni Assoc Dues 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
A1990.4 Contingency Account 0.00 10,000.00 ~10,000.00 0.0%
A3120.1 Full Time Pollce 7,012.40 60,416.00 -53,403.60 11.6%
A3120.1 PT POLICE OIC 3,888.90 35,000.00 -31,111.10 11.1%
A3120.1 PIT Police 2,782.34 66,745.00 -63,962.66 4.2%
A3120.2 Police Equip 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0%
A3120.4 Police CE 90.36 8,200.00 -8,100.64 1.1%
A3120.42 Palice Gas C/IE §30.02 7,500.00 -6,960.98 7.2%
A3520.4 Animal Control C/E 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
A3610.4 Examining Boards C/E 0.00 1,550.00 -1,550.00 0.0%
A4020.1 Regis. Vital Stat PS 0.00 1,002.00 -1,002.00 0.0%
A5010.1 Highway Supt PS 6,836.22 61,526.00 -54,689.78 11.1%
A5132.4 Garage CIE 8,879.62 16,500.00 -7,620.38 53.8%
A7310.4 Youth Program CE 78.49 5,000.00 -4,921.51 1.6%
A7450.4 Historical CE 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
A9010.8 State Retirement 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
AB030.8 SS/IMEDCARE TOWN SHAR. 3,721.01 29,000.00 -25,278.99 12.8%
A9045.8 Life Ins 19.91 500.00 -480,09 4.0%
A9060.8 Medical Ins 6,632.10 14,286.00 -7,653.90 46.4%

Total A522 Appropriation 66,456.46 660,052.00 -593,505.54 10.1%

B522 Appropriation
B1430.1 Planning Board PS 95.00 1,595.00 -1,500.00 6.0%
B8020.4 Planning CE 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
B7140.1 Beach Custodian PS 0.00 1,632.00 -1,632.00 0.0%
B7140.1 HOURLY PARK & RECS PS 2,143,20 25,765.00 -23,621.80 8.3%
B7140.1 MANGER SALARY PARKS &R 1,218.33 10,965.00 -9,746.67 11.1%
B7140.4 Recreation & Parks CE 191.33 15,000.00 ~14,808.67 1.3%
B9030.8 SS & Medicare 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
B1989.4 Other Gov Support 2,155.58 27,500.00 -25,344.42 7.8%
B1989.2.44 Prof & Tech Ser 2,785.00

Total B522 App?opriation 8,588.44 85,857.00 ~77,268.56 10.0%

DA522 Appropriation
DAS5130.4 Machinery Equip CE 718.19 7,500.00 -6,781.81 9.6%
DA5142.1 SNOW REMOVAL PS 35,887.77 145,500.00 -109,612.23 24.7%
DA5142.4 SNOW REMOVAL CE 26,007.20 168,944.00 -142,936.80 15.4%
DA9019 Transfer To Reserve 0.00 6,750.00 -5,750.00 0.0%
DA9(30.8 SS& MED 0.00 13,000.00 -13,000.00 0.0%

Total DA522 Appropriation 62,613.16 341,694.00 -279,080.84 18.3%
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TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
FEB.10,2025

RESOLUTION #16 OF 2025 AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN TO
CHANGE THE NBT BANKING ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN HAS DETERMINED THAT THE TOWN SHOULD CHANGE
THEIR BANKING ACCOUNTS FROM MONEY MARKETS TO INTRAFI ACCOUNTS SO WE CAN YIELD
THE MOST INTEREST FOR THE TAXPAYERS

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN BOARD WILL TRANSFER
THE FOLLOWING MONEY MARKETS TO INTRAFI ACCOUNTS:

e AGENERAL
o DA HIGHWAY

o DB HIGHWAY

s BTOV .

« swwarer Vg

o \') ‘U\.nf wﬁh
%%LGF J

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: R ”CM\lJ o SECONDED BY: P“VL‘
ROLL CALL VOTE:
PARKS \{ RIFANBURG \{ STOCKWELL*- WALES-WRIGHT Y CHRISTIAN Y

YES: NO: ABSENTION: ABSENT:
CARRIED: NOT CARRIED:

Seal

DATED: :

Deborah A Barker, Town Clerk




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
FEB.10, 2025

RESOLUTION # 17 OF 2025 AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN TO
AMEND THE BUDGET

WHEREAS, THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN HAS DETERMINED THAT THE DONATIONS LINE
A2705.1 HAS A $500.00 DONATION FROM ST ANDREWS CHURCH FOR THE POLICE.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN BOARD WILL AMEND THE
POLICE CE A3120.4 LINE WITH THE INCREASE OF $500.00.

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY:P \Com[ﬂug SECONDED BY: f}pn \
ROLL CALL VOTE:

PARKS RIFANBURG 7 ISTO,CKWELLY WALES-WRIGHT y CHRISTIAN \{
YES: NO: ABSENTION: ABSENT:

CARRIED: NOT CARRIED:

Seal

DATED:

Deborah A Barker, Town Clerk




TOWN OF NEW BERLIN
FEB 10,2025

RESOLUTION #18 OF 2025 AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN TO AMEND
THE BUDGET

WHEREAS, THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN HAS ADDED A NEW LINE [N 2025 BUDGET DA5130.4
CE MACHINEE EQUIPMENT NEEDS TO BE REMOVED ACCORDING TO OUR ACCOUNTANT AND
AUDIT PROFESSIONAL

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: THE TOWN OF NEW BERLIN BOARD WILL TRANSFER
DA5130.4 CE MACHINERY EQUIPMENT FOR THE AMOUNT OF $7500.00 TO THE DA5142.1
SNOW REMOVAL PS LINE .THIS 1S DUE TO THE OVERTIME EXPENSES FOR INCLEMENT WEATHER.

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY: {11~ m\“\) SECONDED BY: W o K
ROLL CALL VOTE:
PARKS\\ REFANBURG\{ STOCKWELL \( WALES—WRIGHT\{ CHRISTIAN [

YES: NO: ABSENTION: ABSENT:
CARRIED: NOT CARRIED:

Seal

DATED:

Deborah A Barker, Town Clerk




